Public Document Pack

Cheshire Ec@

Council%

Governance & Constitution Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 15th October, 2009

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on
the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.

Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated
for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the
Committee.
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a
number of speakers.
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 1 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2009.

Please contact Paul Mountford, Democratic Services

Tel: 01270 529749

E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Memberships of Committees
To note recent changes to the memberships of committees.
Crewe Community Governance Review (Pages 13 - 74)

1. Recommendations from the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee

To receive the minutes of the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee meeting of
5 October 2009.

2. Report of Partnerships and Chief Executive’s Business Manager on Community
Governance Arrangements for Crewe

To note the report of the Partnerships and Chief Executive’s Business Manager (to
follow).

3. Recommendations to Council

For the Committee to make recommendations to Council upon the Community
Governance Review.

Community Governance Review — Handforth Petition (Pages 75 - 80)

To consider the receipt of a petition calling for a Community Governance review in respect of
the unparished area of Handforth.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance & Constitution Committee
held on Wednesday, 30th September, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ
PRESENT
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chairman) (in the Chair)

Councillors M Asquith, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, S Jones, R Menlove, G Merry,
R Parker, R West and P Whiteley

In attendance

Councillors F Keegan, H Davenport and A Thwaite

Apologies

Councillors A Ranfield, W Livesley, A Moran and D Topping

Officers present

Brian Reed, Democratic Services Manager

Andrew Leadbetter, Legal Services Manager

Lisa Quinn, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets

Vivienne Quayle, Internal Audit Manager

Lindsey Parton, Elections and Registration Team Manager

Paul Mountford, Democratic Services

Joanne Wilcox, Corporate Finance

123 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared.

124 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no members of the public wishing to speak or ask a question.

125 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2009 be approved as a
correct record.



Page 2

126 2008-09 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORTS FOR THE FORMER
AUTHORITIES OF CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Committee received a report on the 2008/09 Annual Governance
Reports produced by external auditors for the former authorities of
Cheshire East Borough:

Cheshire County Council

Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council
Congleton Borough Council
Macclesfield Borough Council

Following the approval of the draft accounts on 25 June 2009, the external
audit had now taken place. The auditors we
[...]
nctions in
relation to expedited reviews under the Licensing Act 2003 from the full
Licensing Committee to the Licensing Sub-Committee. The report sought
approval for the resulting changes to the Constitution.

The Licensing Committee at its meeting on 22 May 2009 had resolved to
delegate certain functions in relation to ‘expedited’ review applications (i.e.
applications for the urgent review of a premises licence or club premises
certificate) to the Licensing Sub-Committee established under the
Licensing Act 2003. Although the Licensing Committee had the authority to
delegate its functions to a sub-committee, any consequential amendments
to the Constitution had to be approved by Council on the recommendation
of the Governance and Constitution Committee.

RESOLVED
That

(1) the delegation of functions in relation to expedited reviews under
sections 53A, 53B and 53C from the full Licensing Committee to the
Licensing Sub-Committee be noted; and

(2) Council be recommended to approve the consequential changes to the
Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 to the report.

130 FUNDING PARISH ELECTIONS

The Committee reviewed the Council’s policy on recharging for parish
elections.

The practice of the three former district authorities had been to
recharge the cost of by-elections but to bear the cost of all-out
combined elections themselves.

The annual cost of parish by-elections could be around £40,000 a year,
assuming 8 by-elections at an average cost of £5,000.

In future, the Council and all parish councils would have all-out elections
on the same day. If parish councils were recharged for all-out elections,
the potential cost to parish councils would currently be approximately
£200,000.



Page 5

The current available budget for elections in Cheshire East was £498,000
and the implications of this proposal and how best to use this budget were
still being assessed.

Members considered the relative merits of recharging or otherwise for by-
elections and all-out electio
[...]
NANCE REVIEW

Extract of the Minutes of Community Governance Review Sub-Committee
which met on 5 October 2009

5. CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FORMULATING THE
COUNCIL’S DRAFT RECOMMENDATION

The Sub Committee considered a briefing paper based on the statutory guidance
issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government that set out
the points which needed to be taken into consideration in formulating the
Council’s draft recommendation.

AGREED: That the procedures to be followed in conducting the Review based
on the statutory guidance issued by the Department for Community Governance
review be noted.

6. CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FIRST STAGE
CONSULTATION

Stage 1 of the consultation process had concluded on 30 September 2009. The
results and the feedback received from stakeholder organisations were submitted
to Members for consideration i.e.

(@)  The petition signed by 10% of the electorate requesting a Town Council
for Crewe;

(b) Results of the consultation with electors;

(c) Results of the consultation exercise with stakeholders;

(d) Other representations received,;

(e) Notes of the two public meetings held on 1 September 2009; and
) Feedback from the Crewe Charter Trustees meeting held on 24

September 20009.

The Sub-Committee was invited to consider the report and forward its views to
the Governance and Constitution Committee on 15 October 2009 in accordance
with the recommendation set out on page 17 of the agenda.

AGREED: That

(a) the matter be remitted to the Governance and Constitution Committee,
together with the results of the Review, without any recommendation from
the Sub-Committee; and

(b) information be garnered on other alternatives for community governance for
discussion by the Governance and Constitution Committee.



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15

CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - SUMMARY OF VOTING
PAPERS RETURNED

8056 were returned out of 34, 960 voting papers issued, representing a
[...]
ed wardening of this area, and this
may also lead to smaller areas with in it and that a champion
may emerge with a larger town council.

Even community groups could find members in one parish area
but representing in another parish and fighting for the same pot
of money.

Yours truly |
Crewe west community group



Page 24

T Union Street Baptist Church
RN Crewe

Minister: Secretary:

Revd. Andrew Taylor M.A. Mrs. H.J. Birtles

11 Broadacres, 43 Franklyn Ave

Broomhall, Nantwich. Crewe CW27NE

CWs 8BH Tel: 01270 560865

Tel. 01270 781318 e-mail:

e-mail: andrewn.taylor@btinternet.com helen@birtles6000.freeserve.co.uk

8th September, 2009.

Dear Lindsey Parton,

Mark Thompson, the County Ecumenical Officer, has passed on to me your
questionnaire in relation to the Crewe Community Governance Review, and the
issues have been discussed within the church’s leadership group.

| attach the completed questionnaire, from which you will see that we are strongly of
the view that there should be a single town council for Crewe. The concept of
community is an important one. Union Street Baptist Church was established over
125 years ago to be at the centre of the community that was developing amongst the
workforce of the North Sheds, and that call to serve our community, albeit now a very
different one, remains a powerful one for us today. The wider community that is the
town of Crewe equally needs to be recognised and served. The churches of the town
have recently covenanted together in acknowledgement of that, and a Town Council
would also serve that purpose.

We look forward to learning of the outcome of the review.

Yours sincerely,

Aw@Qﬁw L.\

Andrew Taylor \1
Minister

Lindsey Parton,

Election and Registration Team Manager
Cheshire East Council

Westfields

Sandbach

Cheshire

CW11 1HZ



Page 25

ONE TOWN, ONE VOICE

OUR SUBMISSION TO CHESHIRE EAST UNITARY AUTHORITY
re : CREWE TOWN COUNCIL / LOCAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW

1. Introduction )

This statement is submitted to the 
[...]
retary of State in conjunction with the Electoral
Commission but in accordance with new legislation, namely Section 87 of the
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, responsibility
for determining such petitions now fell to principal authorities; in this instance
Cheshire East Borough Council.

The Community Governance Review, which would be the first of its kind
conducted under the new legislation, would, due to the timing of the
submission, be carried out in tandem with the Boundary Committee’s review
of ward boundaries within Cheshire East. Discussions had been on-going
with the Boundary Committee to inform the work of both parties but the
timeline within which the Community Governance Review had to be
completed had been influenced by the deadlines set by the Boundary
Committee, leaving little room for slippage.

3. Presentation

The Chairman then invited the Elections and Registration Manager and
Review Team Officer to explain the procedure in more detail.

As the submission had been received on 30 March 2009, the review had to be
concluded within a twelve month period i.e. 30 March 2010. However, as the
outcome would have an impact on the work of the Boundary Committee, it
would, in reality need to be completed by January 2010 for the findings to be
submitted to the Boundary Committee during its public consultation period
(February 2010).

A copy of the presentation had been made available to the public and it was
to this that Mrs Parton & Mr Flynn spoke; expanding on a number of points as
follows —

e The two public meetings being held today were intended to ‘kick start’
the process and provide an opportunity to answer any questions arising
from the public following issue of the voting packs

o Information packs were to be sent to a range of stakeholders; to contain
a slightly revised information leaflet form than that provided to electors
and a questionnaire, in place of a voting form

e  Whilst a number of alternatives had been put forwar
[...]
Governance
Review.

Mr Chapman explained that previously, petitions of this type would have been
determined by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Electoral
Commission but in accordance with new legislation, namely Section 87 of the
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, responsibility
for determining such petitions now fell to principal authorities; in this instance
Cheshire East Borough Council.

The Community Governance Review, which would be the first of its kind
conducted under the new legislation, would, due to the timing of the
submission, be carried out in tandem with the Boundary Committee’s review
of ward boundaries within Cheshire East. Discussions had been on-going
with the Boundary Committee to inform the work of both parties but the
timeline within which the Community Governance Review had to be
completed had been influenced by the deadlines set by the Boundary
Committee, leaving little room for slippage.

3. Presentation

The Chairman then invited the Elections and Registration Manager and
Review Team Officer to explain the procedure in more detail.

As the submission had been received on 30 March 2009, the review had to be
concluded within a twelve month period i.e. 30 March 2010. However, as the
outcome would have an impact on the work of the Boundary Committee, it
would, in reality need to be completed by January 2010 for the findings to be
submitted to the Boundary Committee during its public consultation period
(February 2010).

A copy of the presentation had been made available to the public and it was
to this that Mrs Parton & Mr Flynn spoke; expanding on a number of points as
follows —

e The two public meetings being held today were intended to ‘kick start’
the process and provide an opportunity to answer any questions arising
from the public following issue of the voting packs

o Information packs were to be sent to a range of stakeholders; to contain
a slightly revised information leaflet form than that provi
[...]
rewe to have a voice within Cheshire East. Her
support was behind whatever the people of Crewe voted for in the
consultation exercise.

Councillor Thorley — Stated that he would, as ever, support whatever the
people of Crewe wanted.

The Mayor, noted that no motion had been put to the meeting. In addition
although it would be possible for the Charter Trustees present would be able
to take a view it could be characterised as a political vote representing the
views of only the Labour Group and would not be representative of the
Charter Trustees as a whole.

In view of this the Mayor moved that

Because of the lack of consensus among the Chartered Trustees as a
body, each individual Charter Trustee make their own, separate views
known to Cheshire East Borough Council in response to the
Community Governance Review consultation. .

The motion was seconded by Councillor Beard. The motion being put to the
vote it was

Resolved unanimously: That Cheshire East be informed that because of the
lack of consensus among the Chartered Trustees as a body, each individual
Charter Trustee make their own, separate views known to Cheshire East
Borough Council in response to the Community Governance Review
consultation.

* k k % %

The meeting concluded at 7:05pm



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75 Agenda ltem 7

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Governance and Constitution Committee

Date of meeting: 15 October 2009
Report of: Borough Solicitor
Title: Community Governance Review — Handforth Petition

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider the receipt of a petition calling for a Community Governance
review in respect of the unparished area of Handforth.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 That

(1) for the purposes of Section 80 of the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007 the petition be confirmed as valid or
otherwise;

(2) if the petition is confirmed as valid, confirmation of such be given to
the petition organisers;

(3) a Community Governance Review be carried out in respect of the
whole of the Electoral Ward of Handforth, as known in 2007, to be
completed by 20" September 2010;

(4) consideration be given to recommending to Council that the
Community Governance Review be extended to cover the whole of
the unparished area of Wilmslow (i.e. the former Electoral Wards of
Dean Row, Fulshaw, Handforth, Hough, Lacey Green and Morley
and Styal); and

(5) a Sub Committee of six Members be established (4 C:1LD:1L:01)
to oversee the Review and to make appropriate recommendations
to the Governance and Constitution Committee.

3.0 Background

3.1 On 21% September 2009 the Council received a petition which called
for a Community Governance Review and identified the following
recommendations arising from a Review:

1. That a new parish be constituted under Section 87 of the Local
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.



3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

5.1

Page 76

2. That the new parish should have a parish council to be known as
Handforth Community Council.

3. That members of the Council will not be affiliated to any political
party.

4. That the area to which the review is to relate be defined as being
the electoral ward of Handforth as known in 2007.

5. That the Council will not precept the area, only use moneys
granted, delegated, awarded or given for the benefit of the area.

The petition also included a map outlining the area to be reviewed.

Given that the area of Handforth forms part of the wider unparished
area of Wilsmlow (comprising the former electoral wards of Dean Row,
Fulshaw, Handforth, Hough, Lacey Green and Morley and Styal), the
Committee may consider it expedient to extend the remit of the
Community Governance Review to encompass the whole of the
unparished area as specified. This would need to be made as a
recommendation to Council.

Validation

In order for a Community Governance Review to be initiated the
petition has to be signed by at least 10% of local government electors
in the area (648). The petition is currently being checked and verified
and the number of valid signatures will be reported at the meeting.

The Committee is asked to note that the recommendations of the
petition numbered (3) and (5) above are outside of the scope of any
recommendations which can be considered by the Council as part of a
Community Governance Review. However, this is not a valid reason to
declare the petition as invalid.

Accordingly, if the petition is deemed to contain the requisite number of
signatures, and given that recommendations numbered (1), (2) and (4)
could be considered as part of the Review, the Council would be
required to carry out a Community Governance Review.

Procedure

Since February 2008, the power to take decisions about matters such

as the creation of parishes and their electoral arrangements has been

devolved from the Secretary of State and the Electoral Commission to
principal Councils such as Cheshire East. Cheshire East Council can,

therefore, decide whether to give effect to the recommendations made
arising from the Community Governance Review, provided it takes the
views of local people into account.



5.2

5.3

54

5.5

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

71

Page 77

The Review must be completed within 12 months of receiving the
petition (i.e. 20" September 2010). Any electoral arrangements
required to give effect to the Review recommendations would be by
means of elections in 2011.

A rigorous consultation process is central to the Review and must
include the local government electors for the area under review and
any other person or body which appears to the Council to have an
interest in the review. The Government guidance recommends the
inclusion of local businesses, local public and voluntary organisations,
schools, health bodies, residents and community groups in the
consultation process.

The views of the Electoral Commission on any proposed electoral
arrangements must also be sought.

Any views received as part of the consultation pro
[...]
sing or making decisions at
local level.

Tenant Management Organisations — usually estate-based, largely
public/social housing focused.

Area/Community Forums — often established as a mechanism to give
communities a say on principal council matters or local issues and to
influence decision making. Membership usually consists of people
living or working in a specific area.

Residents’ & Tenants’ Associations — usually focused on issues
affecting neighbourhood or estate. They may be established with or
without direct support from the principal council.

Community Associations — democratic model for local residents and
community organisations to work together to work together for the
benefit of the neighbourhood. The principal council may be
represented on the management committee.

Multiple Parish Councils — the review may decide that the
area/population involved is too large or lacks the community cohesion
that are key criteria. The presence of geographic boundaries, for
example, may limit the formation of natural communities.

10.0 Implementation

10.1  The Council must publish its recommendations and take sufficient
steps to ensure that those who may have an interest are informed of
the outcome of the Review. The reasons that underpin the
recommendations must also be published.

10.2 A reorganisation order must be drafted to give effect to the
recommendations and should include a map showing the effect in
detail. An accompanying document setting out the reasons for the
decision must also be prepared. These documents must be placed on
deposit at the main offices of the Council and made available for public
inspection.

10.3 The Review must be completed by 20™ September 2010 and the first
elections would be in May 2011 as part of the normal cycle of parish
council elections.



Page 80

11.0 Legal Implications

11.1  Under the terms of Part IV of the Local Government and Public Involvement In
Health Act 2007 the Council is under a duty to carry out a Community
Governance Review on receipt of a valid petition.

12.0 Risk Assessment

12.1  The Council must ensure that an effective and convenient form of community
governance is in place and meet its legal obligations.

For further information:

Officer: Lindsey Parton
Tel No: 01270 529879
Email:lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Background Documents:

Guidance on community governance reviews — Communities & Local
Government/Electoral Commission

Documents are available for inspection at: Westfields, Middlewich Road,
Sandbach CW11 1HZ



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Crewe Community Governance Review
	(b) Results of consultation with electors - part 1
	(b) Results of consultation with electors - part 2
	(c) Results of the consultation exercise with stakeholders
	(d) Other representations received
	(e) Notes of two public meetings held on 1 September 2009 - part 1
	(e) Notes of two public meetings held on 1 September 2009 - part 2
	(f) Feedback from the Crewe Charter Trustees meeting held on 24 September 2009

	7 Community Governance Review â•ﬁ Handforth Petition



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance & Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 15th October, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chairman) (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors D Cannon, R Cartlidge, S Jones, G Merry, A Moran, D Topping, 
R West, P Whiteley and W Livesley 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillors T Beard, D Flude and R Westwood 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Ranfield, M Asquith, R Menlove and R Parker 

 
Officers present 

 
Chris Chapman, Borough Solicitor 
Brian Reed, Democratic Services Manager 
Mike Flynn 
Lindsey Parton, Elections and Registration Team Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Russ Glennon, Head of Policy and Performance 
Juliet Blackburn, Chief Executive’s and Partnerships Manager 

 
138 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor A Moran declared a personal interest  as a member of Nantwich 
Town Council, a consultee on the Crewe Community Governance Review. 
 
Councillor D Cannon declared a personal interest as a Crewe Charter 
Trustee.  
 
Councillor R Cartlidge declared a personal interest as a local Member for 
Crewe and Crewe Charter Trustee.  
 
Councillors B Livesley, G Merry and D Topping declared personal interests 
as members of Cheshire Fire Authority, a consultee on the Crewe 
Community Governance Review. 
 
Councillor P Whiteley declared a personal interest as a local member for 
Wilmslow, which could be affected by any Community Governance Review 
carried out in response to a petition from residents of Handforth. 
 



The Vice-Chairman also invited Members to  declare any pre-determined 
views in respect of the matters on the agenda. No such declarations were 
made. 
 

139 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Peter Kent stated that he had sought clarification from the Borough 
Solicitor about the provisions of Section 94 sub-section 2 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  
 
He also expressed the view that the results of the first stage consultation 
on the Crewe Community Governance Review had proved inconclusive, 
due in part to public confusion over the consultation ballot questions and to 
the failure to take account of some key stakeholders who he said were 
known to support the idea of a town council for Crewe. He called on the 
Council to carry out a telephone poll to clarify voters’ intentions. 
 
In reply, the Vice-Chairman refuted any suggestion that the questionnaire 
had been confusing. 
 
Councillor R Westwood expressed concern about undertaking further 
consultation of those who had already responded without reference to the 
wider electorate. He felt there was a need for a ‘cooling down’ period of 
about two years before revisiting the process. He was reluctant to support 
any proposal which ignored a clear majority of those who had responded 
and rejected any notion of change at this time. 
 

140 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2009 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

141 MEMBERSHIPS OF COMMITTEES  
 
The Conservative Group had notified the following changes to committee 
places: 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey to fill vacancy 
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey to fill vacancy 
 
Cheshire East/Cheshire West and Chester/Wirral Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey to fill vacancy 
 



Governance and Constitution Committee 
 
Councillor Harold Davenport to replace Councillor Tony Ranfield 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
Councillor Olivia Hunter to replace Councillor Harold Davenport 
 
Southern Planning Committee 
 
Councillor Robert Parker to fill vacancy 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the changes to committee places be noted; and 
 
(2) the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation to 

Councillor T Ranfield for his contribution as Chairman of the 
Committee. 

 
142 CREWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered the recommendations of the Community 
Governance Review Sub-Committee in relation to the Crewe Community 
Governance Review.  
 
The Sub-Committee had been established by the Committee in May to 
carry out a Community Governance Review in respect of the whole of the 
Electoral Wards of Coppenhall, Delamere, Grosvenor, Maw Green, St 
Johns, Valley and Waldron; and those parts of the following Electoral 
Wards which do not already fall into an existing parish:  Alexandra, 
Leighton, St Barnabas, Wistaston Green, the Review to be completed by 
30 March 2010.  
 
The Sub-Committee had met on 5 October to consider: 
 

(1) A briefing paper on the process to be followed in conducting the 
governance review; and 

 
(2) the outcome of the first stage consultation with a view to making 

recommendations to the Governance and Constitution Committee. 
 
(1) Briefing Paper Formulating the Council’s Draft Recommendation    
 
The briefing paper was based on statutory guidance issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government and set out the 
factors which needed to be taken into consideration in formulating the 
Council’s draft recommendation.      
 



The Sub-Committee resolved that the procedures to be followed in 
conducting the Review based on the statutory guidance issued by the 
Department for Community Governance review be noted.   
 
(2) Crewe Community Governance Review – First Stage Consultation 
 
Stage 1 of the consultation process had concluded on 30 September 
2009.  The results and the feedback received from stakeholder 
organizations were submitted to Members for consideration as follows: 
 
(a)  The petition signed by 10% of the electorate requesting a Town 

Council for Crewe;  
(b)  Results of the consultation with electors;  
(c)  Results of the consultation exercise with stakeholders;  
(d) Other representations received;  
(e)  Notes of the two public meetings held on 1 September 2009; and   
(f)  Feedback from the Crewe Charter Trustees meeting held on 

24September 2009.   
 
The Borough Solicitor had advised the Sub-Committee that on 15 October 
2009, Council would consider any recommendations of the Governance 
and Constitution Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee debated the outcome of the consultation process and 
resolved that: 
 
(1) the matter be remitted to the Governance and Constitution Committee 

together with the results of the Review without any recommendation 
from the Sub Committee; and  

 
(2) information be garnered on other alternatives for community 

governance for discussion by the Governance and Constitution 
Committee.     

 
In considering this matter, Members of the Committee had before them the 
full set of papers considered by the Sub-Committee on 5 October, 
including, by way of background information, the report on ‘Formulating the 
Council’s Draft Recommendation’, and the various papers comprising the 
outcome of the first stage of consultation. Members had also received a 
Briefing Note prepared by the Chief Executive’s and Partnerships 
Business Manager on the existing community governance arrangements in 
Crewe, which sought to satisfy the requirements of the Sub-Committee’s 
resolution (2). 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider the matter in light of the information 
provided. 
 
Members sought clarification of what would happen in the event that the 
Council decided not to pursue a proposal to establish a town council for 
Crewe. The Borough Solicitor advised that in that event, the Council’s 
stance would form the basis of the second stage of consultation and that at 



the conclusion of that consultation the matter would be referred back to 
Council in December for a final decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the resolutions of the Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 

and the additional Briefing Note circulated by the Chief Executive’s and 
Partnerships Business Manager be noted; and 

 
(2) Council be recommended to accept the vote from the people of Crewe 

and to reject the notion of a town council for Crewe at this time. 
 

143 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW – HANDFORTH 
PETITION  
 
The Committee considered the receipt of a petition calling for a Community 
Governance review in respect of the unparished area of Handforth.  
 
The petition, which had been received on 21 September 2009, had been 
signed by at least 10% of local government electors for the area and was 
therefore judged to be valid. The petition identified the following 
recommendations arising from a Review: 

 
(1) That a new parish be constituted under Section 87 of the Local 

Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 
 
(2) That the new parish should have a parish council to be known as 

Handforth Community Council. 
 
(3) That members of the Council will not be affiliated to any political party. 
 
(4) That the area to which the review is to relate be defined as being the 

electoral ward of Handforth as known in 2007.  
 
(5) That the Council will not precept the area, only use moneys granted, 

delegated, awarded or given for the benefit of the area.  
 
It was noted that points  (3) and (5) above were outside the scope of any 
recommendations which could be considered by the Council as part of any 
community governance review. 
 
Given that the area of Handforth formed part of the wider unparished area 
of Wilmslow (comprising the former electoral wards of Dean Row, 
Fulshaw, Handforth, Hough, Lacey Green and Morley and Styal), the 
Committee was asked to consider whether it would be expedient to extend 
the remit of the Community Governance Review to encompass the whole 
of the unparished area as specified. This would need to be made as a 
recommendation to Council.        
 



It was also reported orally at the meeting that a petition had been received 
on 14 October 2009, calling for a community governance review for the 
unparished area of Wilmslow. As of the date of the meeting, the petition 
had not been validated. The petition asked the Council to consider making 
the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That a new parish be constituted under Section 87 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
(2) That the new parish should have a parish council to be known as 

Wilmslow and Handforth Town Council. 
 

(3) That the area to which the review is to relate comprise the Electoral 
Wards of Dean Row, Fulshaw, Handforth, Hough, Lacey Green and 
Morley & Styal. 

 
The Committee considered the detailed procedure and timetable for 
conducting the Review, the criteria to be applied and the options to be 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
(1) for the purposes of Section 80 of the Local Government and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007 the petition from residents of Handforth 
be confirmed as valid and this be confirmed to the petition organisers; 

 
(2) a Community Governance Review be carried out in respect of the 

whole of the Electoral Ward of Handforth, as known in 2007, to be  
completed by 20 September 2010;  

 
(3) the receipt of a petition from residents of Wilmslow be noted and 

Council be recommended that the Community Governance Review be 
extended to cover the whole of the unparished area of Wilmslow (i.e. 
the former Electoral Wards of Dean Row, Fulshaw, Handforth, Hough, 
Lacey Green and Morley and Styal); and  

 
(4) a Sub-Committee of six Members be established (4 C:1 LD: 1 L: 0 I) to 

oversee the Review and to make appropriate recommendations to the 
Governance and Constitution Committee. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm 

 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chairman) 

 


